ORDINANCE NO. 2014-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING LIVESTOCK WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PLEASUREVILLE, KENTUCKY

Be it hereby ordained that Ordinance No. 1986-3 and called "An Ordinance Prohibiting Livestock With The City Limits Of The City Of Pleasureville, Kentucky" be and is hereby amended as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person, partnership or corporation to keep or to permit to wander within the city limits of the City Of Pleasureville, Kentucky, any livestock, including but not limited to, cattle, pigs, horses, poultry, donkeys, mules, sheep or goats. This ordinance shall not be construed to apply to the keeping or wandering of dogs or cats within the City Of Pleasureville. <u>Further this ordinance shall not apply to the keeping of up to 20 chickens so long as same are properly contained within the keeper's property.</u>

Each day of violation of this ordinance shall be construed to be a separate violation hereof.

Any person, partnership or corporation found to be in violation of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of a minimum of \$10 and a maximum of \$100 or a jail term of one day or both for each offense.

The invalidity of any item or provision of this ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other item or provision, it being the intention of the Council to enact this ordinance item by item.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force after the passage and publication as required by law.

Passed by the City Council of the City Of Pleasureville, Kentucky this <u>3</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2014.

William Redney Young, Mayor City Of Pleasureville, Kentucky

Brooke Rabourn, City Clerk City Of Pleasureville, Kentucky First Reading: 10 - 4 - 14Second Reading: 11 - 3 - 14Published: 11 - 72 - 14